

Executive Directive 01-2021 April 26, 2021

MAKING ALTERATIONS TO THE BYLAWS OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution of the Temple Student Government, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Purpose.

- (a) Certain positions and titles must be renamed in order to better clarify their purpose and streamline productivity within the Executive Branch.
- (b) An updated version of the bylaws is necessary for a new executive administration.

Section 2. Definitions.

- (a) Article III, Section 4.1 of the Constitution of Temple Student Government (heretofore referenced as TSG) states that "The Executive Branch shall maintain a set of Executive Bylaws to govern the functions of the Branch."
- (b) Article III, Section 4.2 of the Constitution of TSG states that "Amending the Executive Bylaws shall require approval from the President in addition to at least one other member of the Executive Office."
- (c) Article III, Section 4.3 of the Constitution of TSG states that "The Executive Branch shall maintain a set of Executive Bylaws to govern the functions of the Branch."
- (d) Article I, Section 1 of the TSG Executive Branch Bylaws states that "These Bylaws shall serve as a supplement to The Constitution of Temple Student Government. They shall not conflict with or supersede the Constitution of Temple Student Government but may clarify it. They shall, however, further outline and detail the procedures and operations of the Executive Branch of Temple Student Government, whose powers are further delineated in these Bylaws."

(e) Any phrasing within this directive of "Beginning with..." is to mean that alterations specified apply to any subsequent mention of the particular term.

Section 3. Policy.

- (a) Beginning with Article III, Section 2.3, all references to the "Administrative Division" shall be altered to read "Executive Office of Leadership."
- (b) Beginning with Article II, Section 2, all references to the "Executive Management" shall be altered to read "The Cabinet."
- (c) Beginning with Article II, Section 3, all references to "Divisions" shall be altered to read "Departments."
- (d) Beginning with Article III, Section 2.2, all references to "Deputy Chief Communications Officer" shall be altered to read "Director of Executive Communications."
- (e) Beginning with Article III, Section 3.4, all references to "Director of Campus Life & Diversity" shall be altered to read "Director of Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion."
- (f) Beginning with Article III, Section 3.6, all references to "Director of Student Health and Well-being" shall be altered to read "Director of Health & Wellbeing."
- (g) Beginning with Article III, Section 3.7, all references to "Director of Student Basic Needs" shall be altered to read "Director of Basic Needs."
- (h) Beginning with Article III, Section 4.5, all references to "Director of Grounds and Sustainability" shall be altered to read "Director of Sustainability."
- (i) Beginning with Article III, Section 5.2, all references to "Deputy Chief Allocations Officer" shall be altered to read "Deputy Chief Financial Officer."
- (j) Article VI, Section 3 shall be altered to read "All Executive Branch members are required to hold regular office hours comprising no less than one hour per week, as well as remaining generally available to the student body through written communication."
- (k) A new section under Article III, Section 2 shall be created for the Director of Parliament Communications (previously referred to as "Deputy Director of Parliament Communications") and shall include an appropriate description of the position's roles and responsibilities in its subsequent subsection.
- A new section under Article III, Section 3 shall be created for the Deputy Director of Accessibility, which shall serve as a support for the Director of Accessibility.

(m)A new section under Article III, Section 4 shall be created for the Deputy Director of Local & Community Affairs, which shall serve as a support for the Director of Local & Community Affairs.

Bradley A. Smutek

President of Temple Student Government

Samantha N. Quinlan Vice President of Temple Student Government

An updated version of the bylaws shall be appended to this directive.